
2/18/20109:11:43 AMlage 1 of 1 

_1 

Ruth Nettles 

From: Trina Collins ~Collins@RSBattorneys.com] 

Sent: 
To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 

CC: smlubertozzi@uiwater.com; keweeks@uiwater.com; pcflynn@uiwater.com; jdwilliams@uiwater.com; 

Wednesday, February 17,2010 4:49 PM 

frankdenjup@att.net; dswain@milianswain.com; Bart Fletcher; Caroline Klancke; Martin Friedman: Christian 
W. Marcelli; Trina Collins 

Filing in Docket No. 090381-SU; Application for Increase in Wastewater Rates in Seminole County by Utilities, 
Inc. of Longwood 

Subject: 

Importance: High 

Attachments: PSC Clerk 12 (Supp Response to First Data Req).ltr.pdf 

a. Martin S. Friedman, Esq. 
Christian W. Marcelli, Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
Sanlando Center 
2180 W. State Road 434, Suite 2118 
Longwood, FL 32779 
Phone: (407) 830-6331 
Fax: (407) 830-8522 
Email: cmarcelli@rsbattorneys.com 

Docket No. 090381-SU; Application of Utilities, Inc. of Longwood for an Increase in Wastewater Rates in Seminole 
County, Florida - Filing this letter which supplements the responses of Utilities, Inc. of Longwood filed with the Clerk on 
February 16,2010, in response to Staff's First Data Request dated January 26,2010. 

b. 

c. Utilities, Inc. of Longwood 

d. 22 Pages 

e. Letter to Commission Clerk and supplemental response attachments - 22 pages. 

2/18/20 10 



LAW OFFICES 
ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

2548 BLALFSTVNE PINES DRIVE 
TALLAHASSEE, FLOFSDA 32301 

(850) 877-6555 
FAX (850) 656-4029 

www.rsbattorneys.com 

Fneo~~m: L. ASCHAUER, JR. 
Crous H. B m ,  P.A. 
ROBFXT C. B m m  
E MARSW DETERDING 
Jom R JENKINS, P.A. 
K n 6  L. 
STEWN T. Mmm, P.A. 
cHi\srru H. USTEEN 
WILLIAM E. S m m m ,  P.A 
h*m D. TREMOR, P.A. 
JOHN L. W~uumN 

ROBERT M. C. R-E (1924-2006) 
- 

WLY m C m  FLORIDA OFFICE 

February 17,2010 

E-FILING 

CENWL FWRIDA OFFICE 
SANLANOO CmEX 
2180 w. STATE R0~0434.  SarrZ118 

M m m  S. F ~ ~ O K A N ,  P.A. 
B m m  M. GRJMSLEY 
CMSMN W. MARCEUI 
BR!AN 1. s m m  

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re: Docket No. 090381-SU; Application for Increase in Wastewater Rates in Seminole 
County by Utilities, Inc. of Longwood 
Our File No.: 30057.176 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

This letter supplements the responses of Utilities, Inc. of Longwood (the "Utility"); 
filed with the Clerk on February 16, 2010, in response to Staffs First Data Request dated 
January 26, 2010. Staff requested the following information to complete its review of 
the Utility's application: 

1. The following items relate to the pro forma plant additions reflected in 
adjustment (A)(4) totaling $370,000 on MFR Schedule A-3. 

For each addition, provide the following: 

(a) a statement why each addition is necessary; 
(b) a copy of all invoices and other support documentation if the plant addition 

(c) a copy of the signed contract or any bids, if the plant addition has not been 

(d) a status of the engineering and permitting efforts, if the plant addition has not 

(e) the projected in-service date for each outstanding plant addition. 

has been completed or is in process; 

completed; 

been through the bidding processing; and 

RESPONSE: Schedule A-3, adjustments (A) (4): 

pCcL8p41'\' \(:;:.!:?;-:, .,. ~ r ' r T :  % , ) $  

ij f 0 6 b  FE3 170 

i;, , ;:, i:, ,' i'i i I 
ipse - c  .,. I , I  ,. , ,. . 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
February 17,2010 
Page 2 

Manhole rehabilitation at Townshiu Plaza 

(a) The sewer manhole located at the entrance to Township Plaza on SR 434 
has a number of deficiencies that negatively impact the operation of the collection 
system and treatment plant. In particular, the manhole has subsided, which 
caused a sewer service to shear just outside of the manhole. This allows 
groundwater infiltration to occur. Additionally, the settlement has changed the 
slope of the downstream gravity main, which causes the manhole to be 
surcharged and accumulate grease and solids that must be cleaned out frequently. 
The manhole's location in a road right-of-way offers a liability if further 
subsidence was to cause vehicular damage. 

(b) 
yet started. 

(c) Attached is a quote that describes the engineering design cost of $11,500 
that was initiated in 2007. The remainder of the construction cost is $58,500 
including a $12,343 contingency amount that reflects the high groundwater table 
at that location plus likely conflicts with other underground utilities adjacent to 
the manhole. 

(d) The engineering design has been completed. Right-of-way permitting will 
commence in the second quarter of 2010. 

(e) 
has been completed. 
completed by September 30,2010. 

The engineering design has been completed. Project consmction has not 

The project will require about sixty (60) days to construct once permitting 
It is anticipated that the project will be substantially 

I&I investination in Lonwood Groves subdivision 
[a/k/a Lake Searcv Shores subdivision1 

(a) The Utility's collection system was negatively impacted in 2008 by 
Humcane Fay. This storm dropped twenty (20) inches of rain in the Longwood 
area in a short time frame. As a consequence of this extreme rainfall (as well as 
the age, pipe material and condition of the collection system components), two 
manholes located in the Longwood Groves subdivision that were centered in the 
road right-of-way subsided. This caused gravity sewer mains to shear off at each 
of these manholes and allowed a large amount of groundwater to enter the 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
SmuNDo CENTER, 2180 W. STATEROAD 434, Sriirr 2118, LONGMOD, Fromm 32779 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
February 17,2010 
Page 3 

collection system, which was ultimately pumped to the Longwood Shadow Hills 
WWTP for treatment and disposal. The influent flow to the treatment plant 
increased to the point where flow exceeded the plant's permitted capacity of 
0.470 mgd for a period of weeks. After the storm passed, prompt spot repairs 
were completed to the two manholes including reconnection of sheered pipes, 
resetting the manholes to proper elevations, and restoring the roadway. 
However, the plant continued to treat flow at a rate well above annual average 
flow for months after the manhole repairs were completed. Additionally, the Lift 
Station #8, which specifically serves the project area, continued to record 
elevated pump runtime. The two lift station pumps did not turn off for over two 
weeks due to the continuously heavy flow. These factors indicate that the 
collection system within this neighborhood is likely to be a significant source of 
groundwater infiltration as well as some surface inflow. 

This capital project is designed to idenafy the location and severity of 
collection system deficiencies within the Longwood Groves subdivision primarily, 
and if the budget allows, investigate other areas of the Utility's collection system 
that have not been previously cleaned and video inspected but share many of the 
same elements as in bngwood Groves subdivision. 

(b) The project has not yet begun. 

(c) Attached is a quote from Altair Environmental Group to clean and inspect 
pipe and manholes throughout the neighborhood as well as smoke test the 
collection system. The cost to accomplish this work is quoted at $17,658. 

(d) 

(e) 

No engineering or permitting is required for this project. 

The project is scheduled to be completed before August 31, 2010. 

Correct deficiencies identified in the Longwood Groves I&I study 

(a) The proposed project is designed to address all of the deficiencies found in 
the I&I study referenced above. Deficiencies will be corrected using pipe 
replacement, slip lining, cured-in-place pipe installation, spot repairs, or other 
suitable methods of repair. Based on the information gathered so far with respect 
to this project plus experience with similar capital projects in other systems, 
previous repair costs to correct deficiencies, the depth of the mains, the 

Rase, Sundsuom & Bentley, U P  
S ~ N M W  CLNTCP. 2180 W STATEROAD 434, SUITE 2118. LONOIVMD, FLORIDA 32779 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
February 17,2010 
Page 4 

groundwater table elevations, and other factors, it is expected to cost $280,000 to 
accomplish the objective of restoring the hydraulic and structural integrity of the 
system. 

(b) The project is scheduled to begin after completing the I&I study. 

(c) 
qualified vendors to correct the deficiencies found. 

Once the I&I study has been completed, bids will be solicited from 

(d) 
project. 

No engineering or permitting efforts are required in order to complete this 

(e) The project is scheduled to be completed by December 1,2010. 

2. The following items relate to the three projects described as “Deferred 
Maintenance” reflected in adjustment (B) (1) totaling $61,352 ($25,800, $11,402, 
and $24,150) on MPR Schedule A-3. 

For each project, provide the following: 

(a) a statement why each project was necessary; 
(b) a copy of all invoices and other support documentation; and 
(c) an explanation of why such transfers were not already recorded on the 
Utility‘s books if two projects were “closed” on 1/1/08 and the remaining one was 
“closed” on 4/1/08. 

RESPONSE: Schedule A-3, adjustment (B)(l): 

Percolation pond vegetation removal C$25.800) 

(a) The means of disposing of all of the Longwood Shadow Hills wastewater 
treatment plant‘s daily flow is by using seven on-site percolation ponds. The 
proper method of operating the ponds is to rotate each one’s use so that all seven 
ponds routinely go through a wet/dry cycle. In that process, any solids or 
particulate matter contained in the plant effluent is filtered out by the percolation 
process and accumulates in the sandy bottom. Proper maintenance of the ponds 
includes frequent tilling of the pond bottoms in order to maintain an adequate 
percolation rate without promoting lateral groundwater movement away from the 

Rose, Sundsvom & Bentley, LLP 
S~NANOO CENTER, 2180 W. Sr*rrRwo 434, S u m  2118, LONG~YOOD, P~mrm32779 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
February 17,2010 
Page 5 

plant site. Nevertheless, it is necessary to use heavy consauction equipment to 
remove the solids and vegetation that accumulates in each pond bottom. The 
frequency of this effort is approximately every five (5) years. 

@) Attached are invoices from Priest Equipment regarding pond cleaning. 

(c) In preparing the MFR's for this rate case, it was found that this project had 
been placed in service but the books did not reflect this fact. The enuy made on 
Schedule B-3, Line 30 reflects the posting of the transfer of deferred maintenance 
expense from CWIP. 

Grouting and sealinn of the chlorine contact tank ($11,402) 

(a) The chlorine contact tank at the Longwood Shadow Hills plant was built 
primarily below ground level out of concrete filled cement blocks. Over time, the 
chlorine added to the water for disinfection reacted with the surface of the walls 
to leach the calaum from the concrete substrate. This acted to increase the 
permeability and porosity of the walls and allowed the contents of the contact 
tank to exfiltrate to the adjoining area. After properly prepping and coating all of 
the interior surfaces, exfiltration was stopped. 

(b) 
contact tank project and a captime report for the additional $101.76. 

(c) In preparing the MFR's for this rate case, it was found that this project had 
been placed in service but the books did not reflect this fact. The entry made on 
Schedule B-3, Line 31 reflects the posting of the transfer of deferred maintenance 
expense from CWIP. 

Attached is the invoice from Priest Equipment regarding the chlorine 

Paintinrr of the WWTP ($24.1501 

(a) The Longwood Shadow Hills WWTP is composed primarily of a ring steel 
treatment plant, a ring steel surge tank, two tubular shaped steel digesters, steel 
stair, catwalks, and support structures. In order to protect the structural integrity 
and service life of the steel components, it is necessary to prep and paint all 
surfaces on a five (5) year cycle. This line item reflects the paintwork that was 
accomplished in 2005. 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
February 17,2010 
Page 6 

3. 

(b) Attached are invoices from Resler, Inc. regarding tank painting. 

(c) In preparing the MFR's for this rate case, it was found that this project had 
been placed in service but the books did not reflect this fact. The entry made on 
Schedule B-3, Line 32 reflects the posting of the transfer of deferred maintenance 
expense from CWIP. 

The following items relate to the pro forma amortization of deferred maintenance 
projects reflected in adjustment (B)(Z)(a) totaling $6,000 and (B) (4) totaling 
$1,186 on MFR Schedule B-3. 

For each of these, provide the following: 

(a) a statement why each project was necessary; and 
(b) a copy of all invoices and other support documentation. 

RESPONSE: 
Schedule B-3. adiustment lB) 12) la): 

(a) The adjustment of $6,000 reflects the yearly amortization of a Tank Maintenance 
& Repair project. The necessity of this project is described above under the project 
heading "Painting of the WWTP, ($24,150)." 

(b) The Utility is in the process of obtaining quotes for this project, and will provide 
same upon receipt. 

Schedule B-3, adiustment (BM4): 

(a)The Utility attempted to make an adjusting entry to the Deferred Maintenance 
Expense account (6355) in the amount of $1,186. The correct per books adjustment 
to that account should have been $-942, which was explained in the responses to 
Audit Finding No. 14 of the audit report in this docket. Since the Utility erred on the 
MFR the adjustment to the MFR should be for $2,128 (credit). The adjustments 
mentioned above are to remove the over-amortization of these projects. There are no 
invoices or documents to support the adjustment of $1,186 that was made in the 
MFR's because it was merely the result of an accounting calculation made by the 
Utility. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Benrley, U P  
Srn1.4~00 CENTER, 2180 W. STATERDAD 434, S u m  2118, LON~WOOD, F~m10~32779  



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
February 17,2010 
Page 7 

The Utility should have also made an adjustment to entry to the Accumulated 
Amortization of Deferred Tank and Maintenance Expense account (3195) in the 
amount of $-1,186, which was also explained in the responses to Audit Finding No. 
14 of the audit report in this docket. Please see the calculation showing the correct 
adjustments to each of the above mentioned accounts in the attachment titled, 
“Deferred Maintenance Projects.” 

(b)The original amounts of the two projects associated with this adjustment were 
$5,650 (for painting of the WWTP) and $46,220 (for refurbishing the surge tank). 
These amounts were related to invoices booked in 2003 and 2004 respectively and 
have been fully amortized over five (5) years and therefore do not need to be 
provided. 

Should you or the Staff have any questions regarding this filing, please do not 
hesitate to give me a call. 

Very rmly yours, 

W t l C  
Enclosures 

cc: Steve M. Lubertozzi, Executive Director of Regulatory Accounting and Affairs 
(w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Kirsten E. Weeks, Manager of Regulatory Accounting (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
John Williams, Director of Government Affairs (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Mr. Frank Seidman (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Ms. Deborah Swain (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Bart Fletcher, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Caroline Klancke, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 

M \ l  ALTAMmmmUTIES INC\LONGWOOD\(.176) 2009 Rate CawWSC Clerk 12 (Supp nrrponre to Flnf Dam Rq).ltr.docx 

Rose, Sundstcom & Bentley, LIP 
SANIANOO CENTER, 2180 W. STATE ROAD^^^, S u m  2118, L O N G ~ O O .  F10~1o.432779 



Item 1 



December 20,2006 

Mr. Natc Cmcr 
Ornnge & Seminole A m  Marlayer 

wnsbip Piam Manhole Ana Rehabilitation Pwposnl 

CPH No.: U07104 

Dear Nate: 

Wc 8r0 pleased to submit thi 
analysis, design, and permittin 

servicas sswiutcd with the 

ired or requested by &e Owncr, 



. 

Cornpcn~ation paid Biginccr for services described he 
assigned to the projcct are computed by multiplyin 
classifwafions of cmpluyeer: directly anyngcd an the project, timcs the numbcr of houm wor 

ncipals and employees 
Billing Ra all 

the 
projeor. 

Progresc invoices wit1 bo subrnhed bssed on Ihc Engineer's ~sl*aarc of the percent of work completa at 
the time of invoicing. 

vdued hemin am to be 

Chwgos for the s a v i  
pmeccding in awn!  
theteof, 

If yau haw my questions picase call me. 

Sinccrcly, 

Project klanager 

ACCEPTED BY: 
UTILITES, INC. OF FLORIDA 



M U 1  

I. 

.. 
l 



710 S Mdwee W e t  
L ~ g r t w d ,  Florida 327% 
TCI. 407358-7194 
Far 407338.6618 
e-mad address 
a i ~ l r u ~ u p ~ r n ~ ~ ~ t . ~  
WQbaftD: 
wmu.cllr IfonvIrmmc.mI.cOm 

Lotemf Lining 
InSttu Poml Repair 
Manhole Lining 8 Repair 

* Chemical Grouting 
r h l B p % l M  

* Smoke Testmg 
Flow reduction sAtion8 slnco 1980 Plpeline Cleaning 

This Agrserneot is made on lhffi lgL” Of November, 2009, by and between 

Allair Envimnrnentaf Group. LLG. a Florida Limited Liability Company, 

and 

Utilltlam, Inch of Florlda 

whose actdress Is 

whose address is 71 

(hereinafter referred to a8 “(he Cllent” ) 

and ALTAIR, for Ihe tonsideration n WITNESSETH, that the GJi 
WIOWS: 

hereafter agme as 

rsonnet, eqolpment, 

n and Smske Testlng of 

will be gertbrmed at 

Lake Saarcy Shores {L.S. # 8); Longwood, FL 

3 g services, throughout the 
d 

a] Accees to site of work for 

b) TmW wntml beyond thc use of tram canes as may be requked. 

c) Any speial permits and/or licenses, withou! delay, 

U) Supply and acces tb all water requiml for the project from the nearest fire Hydrant. 

IR wrsunnal and ~ Q U T p ~ n t ,  without delay. 

e) Work areas prepared and eccesslbk. without delay, to enable the services to be provided 
under this AGREEMENT. 

f )  Autharmd repreSentative of the Client at the slte of worn. at all times SeNiceS are being 
perfanned and with authority 10 accept the services as completed and / or hodrs worked 
under this AGREEMENT. 

9) Locauon and exposure of all manholes in the Pr0)ect area. 



4. PRICE: The CIfent agrees to pay ALTAIR for the services provided under this AGREEMENT, 
including any down time, as fdicnvs: 

llam Approximately Unit Price Amount 

Gloan~~l'alevise Plpelines $1.60 par L.F. Slk,400.00 
Manhole Invastlgation 35 $30.00 each $1 ,050,OD 
SmokeTest 9600' L.F * 50.23 per LF. $2208.00 

$17,658.00 

The pmjected hours and only and in no way binds ALTAIR to a final timeMale 
or prkx far the mi- to be AGREEMENT. The actual hours will be determned 
by specific &e requirements and aperational demands, which ~a1ln6l be wholly detemdned pnar to 
work mmmencement due to the nature of the sewlees lo be pmvidad 

6. P O W  TIME I DAY RATE or day rate vnll apply in the event of m y  changes to 
me sefvks 'to be pmvded under Mi$ Tor any eftbe bllowing s%tuatimr. 

Of the B e l v k  la be 
ure p m s  Csusing 

beyoM I&? scapa of seanrkzsincluded in Urk AGREEMENT. 

Down Time1 Day Rak $560.00 p r  hour 

The above mle indudes any perconnel acmmmcxlatim costs Where apprlcable. 

pnce I mtes quoted h 
and are no tongervelld iherrtaffer. 

fi remab Awed for a period of 30 Uays hrxn Ute date 



10. INDEPENDENT COMRAefOR: Both ALTAIR and the CIie 
d IIS dutres under this an Independent w 

shall Bo msponstble I 
ALTAIRE ec!iiities in 
Federal and state 1nc;wne krx. Social S8cudty lax, Unemploy 
tSxe-3 

including Federal, Sta 
with this contract, tncludfng by 

In the went  that the Client ch sue a service cider, 
med to indude the 

nt of any inconsistency behKeen !he terms end conditions 
crder, the terms end eMldiZIons of this AGREEMENT 

AGREEMENT, due 
re fnmrnenced or 
some other nasa, 
the C k t  as 1 this 

order shall be governed by and 

shall prevail. 

to oversight by e&er 01 twth paw or a 
12, ~OMTFtAtX ACCEPTANCE; In the went that the Client fags t 

er reason and the 
on the Cllenk wntten or verbal 
rms of this AGREEMENT wiW be b e d  to have 

AGREEMENT had wn 

This AGREEMENT enterm3 into as ol the day and year fiffit Mbn a b ~ ~ 3 .  

Signature 

Name (Printed or Typed) 

- 

Title 

DBte 



Item 2 



Priest Equipment, Inc. 

455 McLain Lane 
Geneva, FI. 32732 

I216l2007 

WATER SERVICE CORP. & UTILITIESJNC. 
ATTENrION. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
2335 SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK. IL. 60062 
USA 

I 

3182 

Quantity 

P.O. No. 

ii 4798  

~pprowd by Ki 

Terms Project 

Due on receipt 

Invoice 
Date I Invoice# 

SillitoeiBryan Gonpre 

Batch \. Yc12l.o 

Doc y7008 

I . .  . I 

Description 

is per panics below this job was approved prior to policy change and DOES NOT 
cquire a PO number. Thanks 
00% Completion of Job CLEANING PONDS 3 & 5 
'OND 3 :  AS PER ESTIMATE TO CLEAN POND 
'OND 5: AS PER ESTIMATE TO CLEAN POND 

--.._ 
/----- 

/ ,' 

Rate 

4,800.0( 
1,800.0( - 
, .. --... 

9 

Total 

Amount 

0.00 

4.800.00 
I.800.00 

$6.600.00 



, ( . r  ': t i i , .  

i .. .-Priest Equipment, Inc. 

TL.2 /., ., <: '. 'l:::; 455 McLain Lane 
Geneva, FI. 32732 

P.O. No. 

z 

ATTENTION. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
2335 SANDERS ROAD 

Terms Project 

NORTHBROOK, IL. 60062 
USA 

Quantity 

Invoice 

Description 

As per parties below this job was approved prior to policy change and DOES NOT 
require a PO number. Thanks 

2/8/2008 

I I 1 Dueonreccipt 

Approved by Kathy Sillitoemryan Gongre 

I 
Rate 

3,200.0 

Amount 

3,200.0( 

~- 

Total $3,200.00 

I 



Priest Equipment, Inc. 

455 McLain Lane 
Geneva, F1. 32732 , , ~ .  ~ 

; i , , .:.: 

~ , . .  . .  . .. 
j : : 

Bill To 

WATER SERVICE COW.  & UTll.lTIES,INC. 
ATTENTION: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
2335 SANDERS ROAD 
NORTHBROOK, IL. 60062 
USA 

P.O. No. 

Invoice 
-. - 

Invoice if 

2/8/2008 

Terms 

L 

Thank you for yo 

I I 1 Due on receipt 
I I 

Jtilities Inc of Longwood: RANGEL 
ILEARING REAR BERM AS PER 

I 
Rate 

16,M)O.l 

MAR 0 1 

Total 

Amount 
~ 

16,000.0( 

B 

F16,000.00 



Cap Time for grouting and sealing of chlorine tank project - Utilities, Inc. of Longwood (Docket No. 090381-SU) 

Do Ty Doc Number Doc Co G/L Date Explanation LT 1 Amount LT 1 Debit Hours Rate Business Unit 
T4 200034 00102 11/24/2007 ARCHITECT/DESIGNER 33.92 33.92 1 33.92 2004748 
T4 168 00105 1/15/2008 Carver, Nathaniel Q. - 67.84 - 67.84 2 33.92 2004748 

Column Total u u 2  



r 

P.0.X 4842 
Name: Mlities, Inc of Florida 
Address: 200 WMtherst7eld Ave. 
city: Alfamonte Springs 925 Lon~wood Hills 
State: FL Wastewater plant 

Nathan Van Meter 
Phone: 407-869-1919 407-448-1715 
Fax: 407-568-7869 4073924055 

scope Of work TOM 
WASTE WATER TREATMENT PlANT 
1. Pressure clean all tanks, pipes, stairs and miscellaneous slruciures. 
2. Use Sherwin-Williams DTM semi-gloss on all metel tanks and pipes. 
3. Use Lomn XP on all concrete block. 

1 
$ 1200.00 
$ 2,oM).oo I ID# a w  Y S Y  a I $ 1.500.00 

PROJECT I Trailer 

I Tank 1 
Block building inside and outside 

$ 2,000.00 
$ 750.00 
S 7,200.00 
$ 7,000.00 
$ 2,MKl.oo 

Pipes $ m.on 

I Tank 2 
catwalks for tanks 
waste lank 1 
waste tank 2 
catwalks for waste tanks 

INVOICE 
Total 

RECEIVED 

DEC 2 1 2007 

* %  TOTFlL PFIGE.02 *-f 



Item 3 



Utilities, Inc. Of Longwoad - Docket No. 090381-Su 
Deferred Maintenance Projects 

Starting3/1/03 - Paint Longwoad Plant 
Per year Per month AMORT 

5,650 20% or5  year amortization Sl.130.W $94.17 $941.67 Mar - Dec 03 10 months 
1,130.00 2004 
1,130.00 2005 
1,130.00 2W6 
1.130.00 2007 

(A) 188.33 2008 
(E) $5.650.00 

2 months remaining 

4/1/2004 -Refurbish surge tank Per year Per month 
46,220 20% or 5 year amortization $ 9,244.00 $ 770.33 $ 6,933.W April-Dec 04 9 months 

$ 9,244.00 2005 
$ 9.244.00 2W6 
S 9.244.00 2007 

(A) $ 9.244.00 2008 
(0)  543,909.w 

$2,311.00 Remaining 3 months 

Sum(A) $ 9,432.33 2008 

$ 10.374.04 Per GL Account 6355 

Difference; and amount of necessary 
$ (941.71) adjustment to account 6355 

Sum (8) (549,559.W) 

$ (48,373.08) Per GLAccount 3195 

Difference; and amount of necessary 
($1,185.92) adjustment to account 3195 


